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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

1911 



INTERIOR WA'rERS-GLANDERS-s'rATE HOUSr, E;V1PLOYEES. 

Chapter 178. 

Resolve in favor of clerk and typewriter to Committee on Interior 
Waters. 

Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum 
of one hundred and ten dollars to be paid to Raymond S. Pink­
ham for services to said committee. 

ApTa'oved March 30, 1911. 

Chapter 179. 

Resolve providing for an appropriation to prevent the Hpreacl of glandel~B 
in the plantatiollH of Jaclnnan, l\foo8e River and Dennislo·wn. 

vVhereas a large number of horses, in the plantations of J ack­
man, Moose River and Dennistown, have been found to have 
the disease known as glanders, some of 'which have been killed 
and others held in quarantine by the cattle commissioners and 
an appropriation is necessary to pay the expenses of testing, 
quarantining and for horses killed, and whereas in the opinion 
of the legislature these facts constitute this resolve an emer­
gency measure which is immediately necessary for the preserva­
tion of the public peace, health and safety, now therefore be it 

Resolved, that the sum of five thousand dollars be and hereby 
is appropriated to be used under the direction of the governor 
and council to pay for horses destroyed and expenses incurred 
in the plantations of Jackman, Moose River and Dennistowll, 
now under quarantine on account of suspicion of glanders; 
provided, ho'wever, that the appraisal lIpon anyone horse shall 
not exceed one hundred dollars. 

Approved March 30, 1911. 

Chapter 180. 

Resolve in favor of State House Employees. 

Resolved, that the sum of twenty-five dollars be paid to each 
of the regular state house employees who have served under the 
superintendent of public buildings more than one year, for extra 
services rendered during the remodeling of the state house and 
during the session of the legislature, eight in number, amount­
ing to two hundred dollars. 

Approved Mm'ch iW, 1911. 
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